

GRANTED

No. 00-454

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 11 20

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATKINSON TRADING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOE SHIRLEY, JR., VICTOR JOE, DERRICK B. WATCHMAN, AND
ELROY DRAKE, MEMBERS OF THE NAVAJO TAX COMMISSION;
AND STEVEN C. BEGAY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
NAVAJO TAX COMMISSION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
JANET L. BARTELMAY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
50 F Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-1564
(202) 639-2500

LYNN H. SLADE
Counsel of Record
WALTER E. STERN
WILLIAM C. SCOTT
MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.
500 Fourth Street, NW
Bank of America Centre
Ste. 1000
P.O. Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 848-1800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. TO AFFORD PREDICTABILITY, LAND STATUS SHOULD REMAIN A CRITICAL FACTOR IN DEFINING TRIBAL JURISDICTION OVER NONMEMBER PROPERTY AND ACTIVITIES | 4 |
| A. This Court's Decisions Make Plain that Land Status is the Predominant Factor in Evaluating Tribal Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers | 4 |
| B. Historical Understandings and Contemporaneous Interpretations Demonstrate that Tribal Jurisdiction is Significantly Reduced on Nonmember Fee Lands or Their Equivalent | 10 |
| 1. Absent powers conferred by treaty or Congress, historically, Indian tribes lacked jurisdiction over nonmembers on fee lands | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 2. <i>Buster v. Wright</i> and other historical tribal tax precedent do not support the exercise of tribal taxation here | 13 |
| 3. Recent Congressional action—defining federal and state criminal jurisdictional boundaries—cannot change widely held historical understandings concerning tribal civil jurisdiction over non-members | 16 |
| II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' APPLICATION OF THE <i>MONTANA</i> EXCEPTIONS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>MONTANA</i> AND <i>STRATE</i> | 20 |
| III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' "SLIDING SCALE" ANALYSIS WOULD DEPRIVE INDIAN TRIBES AND OTHERS PRESENT ON INDIAN RESERVATIONS OF PREDICTABLE JURISDICTIONAL GUIDELINES, AND WOULD ENGENDER TRIBAL TAXES UNRELATED TO NON-MEMBERS' CONSENT | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) | 4, 8, 9, 18 |
| <i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920) | 10 |
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 210 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. EPA</i> , 100 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877) | 2, 3, 10-12, 14-16 |
| <i>Big Horn County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) | 8, 23 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) | 4, 7, 9, 18 |
| <i>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 522 U.S. 801 (1997) | 8, 21 |
| <i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905) | 3, 13, 14 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) | 24 |
| <i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) | 18 |
| <i>Dick v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 340 (1908) | 12 |
| <i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) | 17 |
| <i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) | 18 |
| <i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 23 |
| <i>Maxey v. Wright</i> , 3 Ind. T. 243, 54 S.W. 807, <i>aff'd</i> , 105 F. 1003 (8th Cir. 1900) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| Cases | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Watchman</i> , 52 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Washington State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | 10, 11, 17 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Baker</i> , 894 F.2d 1144 (10th Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pollmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 995 (S.D. Mont. 1973)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Von Murdock</i> , 132 F.3d 534 (10th Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) | 2 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .. | 6, 7 |
| <i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 518 F. Supp. 527, 534-35 (D.Minn. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982)..... | 19 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1151 (2000)..... | 16-20 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1165 (2000)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Arizona Boundary Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 960..... | 12, 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1377 (1994)..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992 (1994)..... | 19 |
| Act of June 28, 1898, 30 Stat. 495..... | 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 23 Op. Atty. Gen. 214 (1900) | 15 |
| Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1942 Ed.)..... | 12, 15 |
| S. Rep. No. 1686, 86th Cong. 2d Sess. (1960) | 19 |
